interest rates. Below is the Group’s and the Company’s interest rate profile of the significant interest-bearing

financial instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the reporting date.

 Group and Company

 30 June 2024 30 June 2023 30 June 2024 30 June 2023

 USD’000 USD’000 KHR’mil KHR’mil

   (Note 4.2) (Note 4.2)

Floating rate instrument

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 36,466 43,308 149,875 178,862

 36,466 43,308 149,875 178,862

  60

PESTECH (CAMBODIA) PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 AND FOR THE YEAR THEN ENDED

33. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Financial risk (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 0.25%.

These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The

calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial

instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held

constant.

 Group and Company

 +0.25% -0.25%

 USD’000 KHR’mil USD’000 KHR’mil

  (Note 4.2)  (Note 4.2)

Profit/loss for the year ended:

30 June 2024 (91) (375) 91 375

30 June 2023 (108) (447) 108 447

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The foreign currency exchange risk of the Group arises from the transactions denominated in foreign currency,

Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”). During the year, the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to risk normally from changes

in foreign currency exchange rates is minimal as most of its transactions are transacted in USD.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the year was: